## Robert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802-4664 Telephone (562) 570-2200

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

II

//

//

 $/\!/$ 

II

II

 $/\!/$ 

//

#### SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 29051

### 29051

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 29051 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of November 15, 2005 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on January 4, 2005, by and between MTM CONSTRUCTION, INC., a California corporation, whose address is 2211 Hacienda Boulevard, Suite 116, Hacienda Heights, California 91745 ("Contractor"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, the parties entered Contract No. 29051 whereby Contractor agreed to provide materials and services related to Job Order Contracting (JOC #4)in the City of Long Beach;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in Contract No. 29051 and herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The term of this Contract shall be extended, beginning on November 15, 2005 and ending on November 14, 2006 or ending when the City has paid \$1,000,000 to Contractor hereunder, whichever occurs first.
- 2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in Contract No. 29051 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

Bond No: 58622897 Premium: Included in Performance Bond

MTM PRINCIPAL, and Western Surety Company	Construction, Inc.
PRINCIPAL, and Western Surety Company 5820 Canoda Avenue, Suite 20	I Woodland Wills Ch 91367
a contention in	corporated under the laws of the State of
South Dakota admitted as a surgety in	the State of California, and authorised to transpor business in
the State of California, as SURETY, are held and filmly bound t	into the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, in the sum could be compared to compare the could be compared to compared the compared to compare the compared to compare the compared to compar
of Three Million Dollars	and eruly be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs,
administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and	poverally, firmly by these prosents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS CHLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is abo	ut to enter the annexed contract (incorporated haroin by this
is required by law and by said City to give this bond in commo	
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Frincipal, as Contractor of said	id contract, or any subcontractor of said frincipal, fails to pay
for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, us	ed in, upon, for ar about the parformance of the work contracted or for smounts duo under the Unomployment Insurance Act, during
the original torm of said contract and any extensions thereof,	and during the life of any quaranty required under the contract,
or shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment,	or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance aid contract that may horosftor be made, or for any work or labor
on the work to be done under the under the Unemployment Insu	rance Act, under said modification, said Surety will pay the same
in an amount not exceeding the sum of weavey harelessore space attorney's fee, to be fixed by the court; otherwise this obliq	fied and, in case suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable
PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or char	ges which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or
labor required to be done therounder, or in any of the mater	rials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be
furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City	of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way
release the Principal or Surety, or either of them, or their re-	pective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns,
from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surce;	of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or
	ly to said Principel chall rolosse or exonerate the Surety, unless sociac at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact
premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall	result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount
more than the amount of such premuture payment.	
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all pe	rions, companies and compositions entitled by law to file claims
so as to give a right of action to those or their ansigns in as	
IN WITHERS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Sure	ry have excepted, or caused to be excepted, this instrument with
all of the formalities required by law on this 29th de	y of November, 2005.
MTM Construction, Inc.	Western Surety Company
<contractor principal=""></contractor>	SUMETY, admitted in California
by [W]	By: UMDILLE
MARIO: HOWAPD LEE	William Syrkin
Programme TT	
Title: INESIDEN	
	Attôrney-in-fact
$\alpha$ , $\alpha \Lambda$ $\alpha \Lambda$ $\alpha$	Telephone: (818) 713-2031
sy: Stella H hown	Telephone: Attorney-in-fact (818) 713-2031
	Telephone: Attorney-in-fact (818) 713-2031
Name; STELLA H NAM	Telephone: Attorney-in-fact (818) 713-2031
Name: STELLA H NAM Ticlo: SECPETARY	Telephone: Attorney-in-fact (818) 713-2031
Name: STELLA H NAM Ticlo: SECPETARY	(818) 713-2031
Name; STELLA H NAM	Approved as to sufficiency this 12 day of 12 center 2005.
Name: STELLA H NAM Ticlo: SECPETARY	Telaphone: (818) 713-2031  Approypd as to sufficiency this 12 day of
Name: STELLA H NAM  Ticlo: SECRETARY  Approved as to ram this 12th day of 2005.  ADBERT E. SHAMBON, CITY Accordey  By: J. Aug.	Telaphone: (818) 713-2031  Approypd as to sufficiency this 12 day of
Name: STELLA H NAM  Ticlo: STEPETAR  Approved as to fam this 12th day of , 2005.  ROBERT E. SHANNON, CRY Attorney	Approved as to sufficiency this 12 day of 2005.
Name: STRUA H NAM  Titlo: STRUA H NAM  Approved as to fam this 12th day of , 2005.  ROBERT E. SHAMMEN, CRY Attorney  By: Sonior Deputy  NOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be admindlodged by	Approved as to sufficiency this 12 day of 2005.  By:
Name: STELLA H NAM  Ticlo: SEPETAR  Approved as to fam this 12th day of  Approved as to fam this 12th day of  ROBERT E. SHAMMON, cffly Attorney  By: Sonior Deputy  NOTE: 1. Execution of the bend must be admonioded by cortificate of admoniodement must be attached  2. A corporation must be secuted the bond by 2 at	Approved as to sufficiency this 12 day of 12 day day of 12 day day of 12 day day full and a Notary's d. Ithorizod officers and, if executed by a person not listed in
Name: STELLA H NAM  Ticlo: SEPETAR  Approved as to fam this 12th day of  Approved as to fam this 12th day of  ROBERT E. SHAMMON, cffly Attorney  By: Sonior Deputy  NOTE: 1. Execution of the bend must be admonioded by cortificate of admoniodement must be attached  2. A corporation must be secuted the bond by 2 at	Approved as to sufficiency this 12 day of 2005.  By:

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

### Cloe Bierman, William Syrkin, Sergio D Bechara, Individually

of Irvine, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 26th day of August, 2005.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

· s

On this 26th day of August, 2005, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2006



CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 29th day of November , 2005.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

COUNTIO	F Orange	f	SS.
On		005 , before me, _Jo	an M. Wynn, Notary Public
PERSONAI	LY APPEARED William Syrkir		
LIGOTALL	ETMTEMED		
<del></del>			
-	nown to me <b>XXXXXXXXXXXX</b>		
	be the person( whose name()		
	iment and acknowledged to me t is <b>/hw/hki/</b> /authorized capacity( <b>h</b>		
	on the instrument the person(x),		
of which the	person(x) acted, executed the in	istrument.	JOAN M. WYNN Z
WITNESS m	y hand and official seal.		COMM. # 1572575 COMM. # 1572575 COMM. # 1572575 COMM. # 1572575
(	y raina ana official seas.		ORANGE COUNTY  ORANGE COUNTY  ORANGE COUNTY  ORANGE COUNTY  ORANGE COUNTY
		/	COMMEDIA : AI KIE 2-7 200
Signature	Joann.	UCKA	
			This area for Official Notarial Seal
			This area for Official Wolarian Seta
		OPTIONAL	
Though the	data below is not required by	law, it may prove valuat	ple to persons relying on the document and could
	idulent reattachment of this fo		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
CAPA	ACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	₹	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	JAL		
_ INDIVIDU			
_	RATE OFFICER		TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT
_	TITLE(S)		TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT
_	TITLE(S)		TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPOR	TITLE(S)		TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPOR	TITLE(S)  R(S)	<del></del>	TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT  NUMBER OF PAGES
PARTNER  ATTORNI  TRUSTEE	TITLE(S)  R(S)		
PARTNER  ATTORNI  TRUSTER	TITLE(S)  R(S)		
PARTNER  ATTORNI TRUSTER  GUARDIA	TITLE(S)  R(S)		NUMBER OF PAGES
PARTNER  ATTORNI TRUSTER  GUARDIA	TITLE(S)  R(S)		
PARTNER ATTORNI TRUSTEE GUARDIA OTHER:	TITLE(S)  R(S)		NUMBER OF PAGES
CORPOR  PARTNER  ATTORNI TRUSTER GUARDIA OTHER:	TITLE(S)  R(S)		NUMBER OF PAGES
PARTNER ATTORNI TRUSTER GUARDIA OTHER:	TITLE(S)  R(S)		NUMBER OF PAGES
PARTNER ATTORNI TRUSTER GUARDIA OTHER:	TITLE(S)  R(S)		NUMBER OF PAGES

#### **NOTICE**

In accordance with the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, we are providing this disclosure notice for bonds and certain insurance policies on which one or more of the Writing Companies identified below is the surety or insurer.

To principals on bonds and insureds on certain insurance policies written by any one or more of the following companies (collectively the "Writing Companies") as surety or insurer: Western Surety Company, Universal Surety of America, Surety Bonding Company of America, Continental Casualty Company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, American Casualty Company of Reading, PA, The Firemen's Insurance Company of Newark, NJ, and The Continental Insurance Company.

#### **DISCLOSURE OF PREMIUM**

The premium attributable to coverage for terrorist acts certified under the Act was Zero Dollars (\$0.00).

## DISCLOSURE OF FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN PAYMENT OF TERRORISM LOSSES

The United States will pay ninety percent (90%) of covered terrorism losses exceeding the applicable surety/insurer deductible.

#### Authorizing By-Law

#### ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.